

No. 318141

COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION THREE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

DEC 27 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

BEVERLY R. VOLK, as Guardian for Jack Alan Schiering, a minor; as
Personal Representative for the Estates of Phillip Lee Schiering and
Rebecca Leigh Schiering; and on behalf of all statutory beneficiaries of
Rebecca Leigh Schiering and Phillip Lee Schiering; and, BRIAN P.

WINKLER, individually,

Appellants,

v.

JAMES B. DEMEERLEER, as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Jan DeMeerleer; HOWARD ASHBY, M.D., and “JANE DOE” ASHBY,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof;
SPOKANE PSYCHIATRIC CLINIC, P.S., a Washington business entity
and health care provider; and DOES 1 through 5,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT SPOKANE PSYCHIATRIC CLINIC, P.S.’s BRIEF

David A. Kulisch, WSBA #18313
Attorneys for Respondent
Spokane Psychiatric Clinic, P.S.
Randall | Danskin, P.S.
601 West Riverside Avenue
Bank of America Financial Center, Suite 1500
Spokane, WA 99201
(509)747-2052

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Assignments of Error	1
II. Statement of the Case	1
III. Summary of the Argument	5
IV. Argument	5
A. The standard of review is de novo for summary judgment.....	5
B. Standards and Requirements for Summary Judgment.....	6
C. The Prima Facie Case Against SPC for an Independent Medical Negligence Claim	7
1. Appellants were not patients of SPC.....	8
2. Dr. Knoll’s declaration does not establish that he is a qualified expert on the standard of care applicable to a private psychiatric clinic.....	8
3. Expert Medical Testimony Regarding Proximate Cause is Necessary to Defeat SPC’s Motion for Summary Judgment...	11
D. Respondent SPC Asserts that <i>Petersen v. State</i> is not the applicable standard of care in Washington. Notwithstanding this assertion, Volk’s expert testimony fails to satisfy the necessary showing of “foreseeable risk of harm” as defined in <i>Petersen v. State</i> and the Restatement 2 nd of Torts § 315.....	13
E. SPC and Dr. Ashby are Immune from Volk’s Theory of Liability Based Upon Failure to Properly Assess and Commit Jan DeMeerleer.....	19
1. Immunity is required under RCW 71.05.120.....	20

2.	Volk did not present any evidence that Jan DeMeerleer communicated an actual threat against Rebecca Schiering or her sons.....	22
F.	Volk’s Reliance on the Loss of a Chance Doctrine has no Application in a Third Party’s Claim for Injury or Damage Caused by a Patient’s Criminal Conduct.....	23
1.	Dr. Ashby and SPC did not treat Ms. Schiering or her children.....	23
2.	Volk is still required to present expert testimony Regarding breach of the standard of care and causation.....	25
G.	Respondent SPC Adopts and Incorporates Section B of Respondent Ashby’s Brief as though included herein.....	25
V.	Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	Page
<i>Alexander v. Gonser</i> , 42 Wn. App. 234, 240, 711 P.2d 347 (1985), <i>rev. den.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1017 (1986)	8
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 590, 121 P.3d 82 (2005)....	5
<i>Bland v. King Cy.</i> , 55 Wn.2d 902, 905, 342 P.2d 599 (1959)	18
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 299, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	23
<i>Clevenger v. Fonseca</i> , 55 Wn.2d 25, 32, 345 P.2d 1098 (1959)	18
<i>Ehman v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 33 Wn.2d 584, 597, 206 P.2d 787 (1949).....	18
<i>Enter. Leasing, Inc. v. City of Tacoma, Fin. Dep't</i> , 139 Wn.2d 546, 551-52, 988 P.2d 961 (1999).....	6
<i>Estate of Davis v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn. App. 883, 841, 113 P.2d 487, 491 (2005).....	22
<i>Glazer v. Adams</i> , 64 Wn.2d 144, 147, 391 P.2d 195 (1964)	18
<i>Hamil v. Bashline</i> , 481 Pa. 256, 392 A.2d 1280 (1978)	24, 25
<i>Hanson Indus., Inc. v. Kutschkau</i> , 158 Wn. App. 278, 239 P.3d 367; <i>rev. den.</i> 171 Wn.2d 1011, 249 P.3d 1028 (2011).....	5
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 449, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Hartley v. [State]</i> , 103 Wn.2d [768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985)] at 779	12
<i>Herkovits v. Group Health Cooperative of Puget Sound</i> , 99 Wn.2d 609, 664 P.2d 474 (1983).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Hertog v. The City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 283-84, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	12

<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 236, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	13
<i>Kaiser v. Suburban Transp. Sys.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 461, 398 P.2d 14 (1965)	15
<i>Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 185, 188 (D. Neb. 1980).....	15
<i>Mavroudis v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal.App.3d 594, 600-01, 162 Cal. Rptr. 724 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>McKee v. American Home Products</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 706, 707, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 837, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	11
<i>Mohr v. Grantham</i> , 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011).....	25, 27
<i>Moore v. Pay-N-Save Corp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 482, 484, 581 P.2d 159 (1978).....	18
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 199, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) (quoting <i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assocs.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 236, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	13
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 824, 440 P.2d 823 (1968)	12, 18
<i>Orcutt v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 58 Wn.2d 846, 853, 364 P.2d 1102 (1961).....	18
<i>Owen v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 789, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	5-6
<i>Peck v. Siau</i> , 65 Wn. App. 285, 827 P.2d 1108 (1992)	16
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 110 Wn.2d 226, 230, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	8
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)..	13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 26

<i>Ruffer v. St. Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 628, 634, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990), <i>rev. den.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1023 (1990)	6, 7, 18
<i>Schooley [v. Pinch's Deli Market, Inc.]</i> , 134 Wn.2d [468, 951 Wn.2d 749 (1998)] at 479	12
<i>Seattle-Tacoma Shipbuilding Co. v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 26 Wn.2d 233, 241, 173 P.2d 786 (1946).....	18
<i>Semler v. Psychiatric Inst.</i> , 538 F.2d 121, 124 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 827 (1976).....	15
<i>Shoberg v. Kelly</i> , 1 Wn. App. 673, 463 P.2d 280 (1969).....	13
<i>Stone v. Sisters of Charity of the House of Providence</i> , 2 Wn. App. 607, 469 P.2d 229 (1970).....	13
<i>Swanson v. Brigham</i> , 18 Wn. App. 647, 571 P.2d 213 (1987)	12-13
<i>Taggart [v. State]</i> , 118 Wn.2d [195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)] at 226.....	12
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California</i> , 17 Cal.3d 425, 551 P.2d 334 (1976).....	13, 15
<i>Thompson v. County of Alameda</i> , 27 Cal.3d 741, 752-54, 167 Cal. Rptr. 70 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Ugolini v. States Marine Lines</i> , 71 Wn.2d 404, 407, 429 P.2d 213 (1967).....	18
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 450 F. Supp. 1040, 1046 (D.S.D. 1978).....	15
<i>Wolfstone & Wolfstone, Recovery of Damages for the Loss of a Chance</i> , <i>Pers. Inj. Ann.</i> 744 (1978).....	25
<i>Young v. Group Health</i> , 85 Wn.2d 332, 340, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975)	11

<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 226, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	6
---	---

<i>Youngblood v. Schireman</i> , 53 Wn.App. 95, 765 P.2d 1312 (1988).....	16
---	----

Statutes

RCW 4.24.290	7
RCW 7.70, et seq.	7
RCW 7.70.030(1).....	7
RCW 7.70.040	7
RCW 7.70.040(2).....	11
RCW 71.05.120	20
RCW 71.05.120(1).....	21, 22
RCW 71.05.120(2).....	22
RCW 71.05.330(2).....	21
RCW 71.05.340(1)(b)	21

Court Rules

CR 56(c)	5, 6
ER 702	17

Miscellaneous

C. McCormick, <i>Damages</i> § 31 (1935).....	25
PROSSER, HANDBOOK OF THE LAW OF TORTS 244-45 (4 th ed. 1971))	12
<i>Restatement 2nd of Torts</i> § 315.....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 323 (1965).....	24
